Mr. Yang Kezhi guarantees the due and punctual performance of Vendor 1’s obligations

under the Share Transfer Agreement, whilst Ms. Wu Wenying guarantees the due and

punctual performance of Vendor 2’s obligations under the Share Transfer Agreement.

16

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming (i) no Shares will be issued and/or repurchased by the Company from the

date of this announcement up to Completion; (ii) a total of 131,000,000 Consideration

Shares will be issued upon Completion; and (iii) 1,815,153,846 Conversion Shares will

be issued upon the full conversion of the Convertible Note, the shareholding structures

of the Company as at the date of this announcement, immediately after the allotment and

issue of the Consideration Shares and immediately after the allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares and full conversion of the Convertible Note are as follows:

Existing
Shareholding Approximate %

Shareholding
immediately

after allotment
and issue

of the
Consideration

Shares Approximate %

Shareholding
immediately

after the
allotment and

issue of the
Consideration

Shares and
full conversion

of the
Convertible

Note Approximate %
(Note 2)

Elite Achieve

Limited (Note 1) 211,720,000 38.08 211,720,000 30.82 211,720,000 8.46

Katsomalos

Nikolaos 122,112,000 21.97 122,112,000 17.78 122,112,000 4.88

Sub-total 333,832,000 60.05 333,832,000 48.60 333,832,000 13.34

Vendor 1 – – 131,000,000 19.07 1,500,000,000 59.95

(Note 2)

Vendor 2 – – – – 446,153,846 17.83

(Note 2)

Public Shareholders 222,067,000 39.95 222,067,000 32.33 222,067,000 8.88

(Note 3)

Total 555,899,000 100 686,899,000 100 2,502,052,846 100

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Elite Achieve Limited is legally and beneficially owned by Mr.

Zhong Houtai, an executive Director.

17

2. It is a term of the Convertible Notes that notwithstanding the conversion rights attaching to

the Convertible Notes, the Company shall not issue any Shares if upon such issue, the holder

of the Convertible Note, its associates and parties acting in concert with it will at the material

time beneficially hold 25% or more of the then enlarged issued share capital of the Company.

Accordingly, the figures shown in these columns are for illustration purpose only. Vendor 1 and